
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 October 2009 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Janice Guest, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, Mervyn Loynes, 
Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith, Peter Topping and 
John Williams, and to Councillor Nick Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 4 
NOVEMBER 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 General declarations of interest should be made at this stage.  

Interests relating to specific items on the agenda should be 
declared immediately after the Chairman introduces those items or 
as soon thereafter as a declarable interest becomes apparent.  

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 October 2009 as a correct record.  The Minutes are attached 
to the electronic version of this agenda – on the Council’s website. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1071/09/F- Melbourn (Building 1 & 2 Whiting Way)  3 - 12 
 
5. C/6/9/1A - Histon & Impington  (Histon and Impington Bus 

Stops, Station Road) 
 13 - 16 

 
6. S/1173/09/F - Histon  (Etheldred House, Clay Street)  17 - 24 
 
7. S/0621/08/RM - Orchard Park (Land North of Chieftain Way 

Adjoining A14) 
 25 - 38 

 
8. S/1251/09/F - Longstanton (Land off High Street)  39 - 44 
 
9. S/1109/09/F - Eltisley (55 The Green)  45 - 50 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 28 October 2009).  If Members have any comments or questions relating 
to issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the 
meeting. 
   

10. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  51 - 52 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
11. Appeal Statistics   
 Contact officers: 

Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure th
[...]
 be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



Please return the completed form to ian.senior@scambs.gov.uk  prior to the 
meeting, or leave it with the Democratic Services Officer in the Chamber, or 
leave it with the Democratic Services Section. 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Planning Committee – 4 November 2009 – Declaration of Interests 
 

Councillor …………………………………. 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Please return the completed form to ian.senior@scambs.gov.uk  prior to the 
meeting, or leave it with the Democratic Services Officer in the Chamber, or 
leave it with the Democratic Services Section. 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th November 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 

S/1071/09/F - MELBOURN 
Change of Use B1 (C) to B2 and Erection of Covered Cycle Stores  

at Building 1 and 2 Whiting Way, Melbourn for Miss Clare Nicholson 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval subject to Conditions 

Date for Determination: 2nd October 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
following a referral from Chairman’s Delegation. 

Members will visit this site on Wednesday 4th November 2009 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site comprises 0.7ha and is located in Melbourn on an existing 
employment site inside the village framework, as identified within the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007.The site comprises an existing brick 
built building of 2117m2 in floor area and 70 existing parking spaces.  Access is achieved 
via an existing access off Back Lane and would be shared with other units on the same 
site.

2. The land to the north is an established residential area comprising modern detached 
dwellings in The Lawns and Lawns Close, which are cul-de-sacs. Back Lane and a band 
of trees and shrubs along the northern boundary divide these from the site.  To the east, 
south and west are further industrial buildings, some currently vacant.    

3. This full application, submitted on 27th July 2009, seeks consent to change the use of the 
site to allow for the manufacture of rotationally moulded plastic tanks and rainwater 
harvesting systems with ancillary storage and office use (B2) and covered cycle storage.  
The application contains a Design and Access Statement and a Noise Assessment.  

Planning History 

4. The site has a long planning history.  From the first consent of the building itself the site 
has seen various applications, predominately and most recently for the company 
‘Plasmon’ who occupied the site up until recently after the firm went into administration.
The building has remained empty since this time (approx
[...]
us Stops, Station Road  

For Cambridgeshire Guided Busway 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

Notes: 
 
This submission has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation of approval is contrary to objections raised by 
Parish Councils. 
 

Background 
 
1. On 21st December 2005, the Secretary of State for Transport directed that planning 

permission be deemed to be granted for the development included in the Cambridgeshire 
Guided Busway Order.  Condition 5 reads: 

(a) Details of the lighting system and switching arrangements proposed at 
all stops and along the off-highway sections of the route and to new and 
replacement footpaths, cycleways and bridleways shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before that part of the 
development is brought into operation; 
 

(b) The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approval given by the 
local planning authority or, if that authority gives prior written approval to any 
amendment or alteration, subject to such amendment or alteration. 

 
Reason: in the interests of safety of users and visual and residential amenity. 
 

2. Members will recall that at its meeting on the 7th October 2009 it resolved to not 
approve the scheme submitted for the lights at the Histon and Impington bus stops.  
The concerns expressed related to the impact on neighbouring amenity.  A decision 
was not made in order to allow officers to continue to assess the impact of the light 
columns on neighbouring properties and to seek from the developer either a reduced 
number of columns or the use of full cut-off luminares that meet Institution of Lighting 
Engineers standards or a combination of these and any other effective alternative. 
 
Site and Proposal 

3. The submission, attached to a letter dated 15th June 2009, proposes details of the 
lighting arrangements at bus stops on the Guided Busway.  Technical electrical 
specifications have been submi
[...]
ecifications, including standards of lights to be 
provided in bus stop.” 

7. Impington Parish Council recommends refusal based on: 

“Lack of detail and specificity e.g. siting details, so difficult to comment on suitability. 

Committee question the need for dusk to dawn lighting when service due until 
Midnight only, although acknowledging may be sensible to leave on at some key 
sites. 

Disappointment that no lights on maintenance/cycle track, cyclists needing 
illumination support.” 

8. The Parish Councils are to be consulted on revised schemes, once received.  An 
update will be provided. 

Page 14



Representations 

9. The Parish Councils have forwarded comments from a resident of 13 Villa Place, 
Impington.  Having experienced the column lights turned on at the St. Ives bound 
Histon/Impington bus stop for a period at the end of July, he objects to the 
unacceptable light sources shining into his back bedroom and living room and into his 
rear garden, causing a privacy and security problem.  He requests that the height and 
number of lamps be reduced and the bulbs are shrouded to stop light escaping far 
from the platform. 

10. In response to the above comments from Histon and Impington Parish Councils, the 
Project Manager states: 

1. “The Bus Stop Lighting is to remain on from Dusk to Dawn as a security 
measure in conjunction with the CCTV System to prevent vandalism to the 
ticket machines and other equipment. 

2. Solar Lighting at the stops has been investigated but there is currently no 
Solar Powered Equipment available to meet the operating requirements of the 
equipment installed at each stop. 

3. All practicable means have been taken in the design of the Bus Stop lighting 
to counter Light Pollution. 

4. The deemed Planning Condition for the approved scheme does not cover 
lighting of the cycleway. 

5. The specification supplied with the original submission was an abstract from 
the Contract Specification.” 

11. It has also been pointed
[...]
g to re-assess the number and height of the lighting 
columns, however it has advised that the 8 metre high columns provide a good spread 
of light.  If it were required to provide fewer columns Bam Nuttall has advised that the 
height would have to increase to provide the necessary light spill area. 

17. The impact on residential properties on Pepys Terrace from lights at the Cambridge 
bound bus stop is also to be considered.  The Developer is open to including shields 
and cut off switches for these columns as well, if required to satisfy SCDC. 

18. Members will be updated on progress.  Due to the tight timeframes to which the 
developer is working in relation to the busway becoming operational it is considered 
expedient to bring the matter back to Planning Committee for Members’ consideration 
at an early stage. 

 Recommendation 
 
19. Subject to receipt of a revised lighting scheme that satisfactorily addresses the 

particular the problems experienced at the St. Ives bound Histon/Impington stop and 
no new material planning considerations arising through consultation with 
Environmental Health, the Parish Council and local Members on those details, it is 
recommended that delegated approval be granted to allow condition 5 to  be 
discharged in regard to the details of the lighting system for the Histon and Impington. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
• Planning File Ref: C/6/9/1A 
• Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 

reports to previous meetings. 
 
Contact Officer:  Mrs Melissa Reynolds – Team Leader (East Area)  

Telephone: (01954) 713237 

Page 16



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th November 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 

S/1173/09/F - HISTON 
Erection of Building to be Used for Staff Accommodation at Etheldred 
[...]
 East of England Plan 2008: 
!" South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD (adopted 

January 2007) 

Page 23



!" South Cambridgeshire Local Planning Framework Development Control Policies DPD 
(adopted 2007)
DP/1 Sustainable Development 
DP/2 Design of New development 
DP/3 Development Criteria 
DP/7 Development Frameworks  
NE/6 Biodiversity
TR/1 Planning for More Sustainable Travel 
TR/2 Car and Cycle Parking Standards 

!" Circular 11/1995 
!" Circular 05/2005 
!" Planning application refs S/0096/05/F and S/1173/09/F 

Contact Officer:  Mike Jones – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713253 

Page 24



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th November 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 

S/0621/08/RM – ORCHARD PARK 
Erection of Commercial Units (B1 Use 5142 sqm, amended 6th October 2009 to 4180 sqm) 
with Associated Parking and Infrastructure. Land North of Chieftain Way Adjoining A14 

for Gallagher Estates and Lands Improvement  

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 30th June 2008 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination because 
Impington Parish Council objected to the application prior to the October 2009 
amendments.  During the life of the application, the new Orchard Park Community 
Council has been created, and is now the authority responsible for commenting on 
applications on this site. The Community Council has no objections in principle to the 
amended plans 

Background 

1. There are a small number of key sites at Orchard Park that do not have the benefit of 
full/reserved matters planning consent. They are highly visible, being along the 
northern edge adjacent the A14, and on the corner of Histon Road and Kings Hedges 
Road.  The LDF Inspectors’ report has confirmed Members policy decision to look to 
providing an additional 220 dwellin
[...]
ase 
the block is positioned end on rising to a height of 9m. 

4. In this amended scheme the floor space and car parking numbers have been reduced 
to provide 116 spaces (of which 6 will be disabled bays), which creates a ratio of 
approx 1 space to 36 sqm floorspace. It is also proposed to provide 180 covered cycle 
spaces.

5. The application seeks approval of all reserved matters of Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale.  The scheme submission was accompanied by: 

(a) A Design and Access Statement  
(b) A Transport Report 
(c) A Noise Impact Assessment 
(d) A Landscape Statement 

Planning History 

6. Outline planning consent S/2379/01/O granted permission for a mixed use 
development comprising 900 dwellings (on up to 16.48 hectares), up to 18,000m2 B1 
gross floorspace (on up to 3.32 hectares), up to 1.21 hectares of education facilities, 
4.86 hectares of open space, up to 0.56 hectares of local centre facilities (A1, A2, A3, 
A4, A5 and D1 uses), up to 2.07 hectares of public transport infrastructure corridor and 
mixed uses on up to 2.87 hectares in five areas to include B1, C1, C2, C3, D1, D2 uses 
and car showroom. 

7. Condition 25 limits the occupation of all B1 units above 300sqm to a local Cambridge 
Sub Area user, and the use to Research and Development.  

8. Condition 27 limits the total quantum of B1 uses to no more than 18000sqm, as 
directed by the Highways Agency to ensure the A14/Histon Road junction can 
accommodate the traffic associated with the development.  This application, together 
with that approved, as part of the Local Centre does not go beyond these limitations. 

9. Condition 5 limits submission of reserved matters to 3 years, i.e. before 14th June 2008.  
After the determination of this application there are no outstanding reserved matter 
applications for Orchard Park. All further applications will either require a new outline 
application or a full application. 

Planning Policy 

10. East of England Plan 2008:
E
[...]
 opened hotel.  Since 
the technology involved is constantly being refined the applicant has not found it 
possible to give details of the exact type of installation at this stage, but has confirmed 
that this proposal will not require the provision of any above ground structures on the 
site, and ventilation requirements will be no more onerous than for any traditional 
system.  It is therefore recommended that a condition be attached to agree details of 
the system, including the design implications and that 10% of the energy required by 
the development will be genuinely achieved by renewables. The technology to be used 
needs to ensure it does not adversely impact on the AQMA. 

Public Arts 

47. Discussions were had with the applicant to encourage the provision of Arts within the 
scheme, possible at the entrances to each unit .In the time available since the 
submission of the amended plans the applicant has not furthered this. It will require the 
involvement of the Locally formed Park Arts Group and for this reason this aspect 
needs to be conditioned . 

Recommendation

48. APPROVE details of reserved matters of access, appearance, landscaping (principals 
of), layout and scale, as amended by plans stamped 6th October 2009, subject to 
additional conditions addressing the following matters: 

Additional Conditions

1. Details of landscaping to include hard and soft landscaping.  
2. Design details of covered cycle parking. 
3. Implementation of parking and cycle parking. 
4. Phasing scheme for construction and occupation. 
5. Scheme of CCTV and lighting. 
6. Scheme of public art. 
7. Implementation of refuse stores. 
8. Scheme for provision of at least 10% of predicted energy requirements by 

renewable energy. 
9. Signage strategy. 
10. Hours of construction. 
11. Noise and vibration control for any piling of foundations. 
12. Construction dust control. 
13. Noise insulation scheme or mitigating measures to protect the commercial units 

from A14 Traffic noise. 
14. Hours for refuse/recycling collections. 
15. Hours for deliveries.  

Page 36



16. Opening times for commercial premises. 
17. Odour abstraction / filtration / abatement scheme. 
18. Air quality protection scheme. 
19. Lighting scheme. 
20. Requirement for Travel plans for all units. 
21. Night time barrier details to Local Centre. 

Informatives

1. Condition 13 of S/2379/01/O requires a scheme for the location and provision of 
fire hydrants prior to development commencing.

2. Add in informative with respect to landscaping recommendations. 
3. Informative regarding requirements of Food and Health and Safety team. 
4. Informative regarding noise protection measures. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

!" South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007)

!" South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
DPD 2007 

!" Planning Files Ref: S/0621/08/RM and S/2379/01/O 

Case Officer: John Pym – Senior Planning Officer (Major Developments) 
Telephone: (01954) 713166 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: John Pym 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th November 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 

S/1251/09/F - LONGSTANTON 
Landscape Works, Phase 3A, Land off High Street for West Longstanton Ltd 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 27th November 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the application is a major development and the officer recommendation 
conflicts with representations that have been received. 

Major Development 

Site and Proposal 

1. This full application, received on 28th August 2009, proposes landscaping for Phase 
3A of the Home Farm d
[...]
ation it may be appropriate to require the submission of 
a scheme for the management of areas of landscaping which are not to be 
transferred to individual properties. 

19. I have passed on the comments from the occupier of Striplands Farm concerning the 
issue of the ancient well and its ecological value to the Ecology Officer and will report 
his comments at the meeting. 

20. Issues of overlooking due to the position of houses within the site were addressed in 
the reserved matters consent for the layout of the site.  I am of the view that the 
application form is correctly completed as this application relates to landscaping only 
and not the formation of the roadway/access etc. 

21. I will report the response to outstanding consultations at the meeting and any further 
comments received from the applicant. The views of the Landscape Officer will be 
central to my recommendation. 

Recommendation

22. Subject to the satisfactory response to outstanding consultations, and no objection 
being raised by the Landscape Officer that consent is granted. 

Conditions

1. Submission of scheme for management of areas of landscaping not 
transferred to individual properties. 

2. Exclusion of areas of formal play space from consent. 
3. SC6 Landscape Implementation 

Page 43



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

!" South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(adopted July 2007) 

!" Planning Files Ref: S/1251/09/F; S/0625/06/F & S/ 

Contact Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: Paul Sexton 

Page 44



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th November 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 

S/1109/09/F - ELTISLEY 
Extension, 55 The Green for Mrs Hazel Crawley 

Recommendation: Approv
[...]
cted and 
any tree removal will require the authorisation of the Trees and Landscape Officer.  

Page 48



21. The proposed single storey development will have no impact upon this Listed 
Building, as the existing boundary of bushes and mature trees will prevent the 
extension from being seen from the grounds of the Listed Building. The proposal is, 
therefore, in accordance with Policy CH/4.  

Impact upon Neighbours Amenity 

22. The proposed development is a single storey extension, connected onto a two-
storey wall. The proposed development will have no impact upon the attached 
neighbour of No.57, as the existing dwelling sits between the extension and the 
neighbour.

23. The proposed extension, due to it being single storey and the existing high 
boundary treatment, will cause no loss of light or increase in overbearing upon the 
Grade II Listed Building. The kitchen window will not cause any loss of privacy to 
the occupiers of the Listed Building; this is again due to the existing mature 
vegetation between the two properties. The proposed development is considered to 
have no detrimental impact upon amenity of the adjacent neighbours and therefore 
complies with Policy DP/3.   

Recommendation

24. Approve as amended on the 20th October 2009, subject to the following conditions 

1. SC1 Full Planning Permission, Time Limit (3 years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
3 years from the date of this permission.  
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development that have not been acted upon.) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

!" South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control 
Policies (adopted July 2007) 

!" Planning File Ref: S/1109/09/F 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Phillips, Planning Officer 
Telephone:   01954 713169 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  4th November 2009  
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/Corporate 

Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 
 

 
 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest.  These form part of the more 

extensive Appeals report, which is now only available on the Council’s website and in 
the Weekly Bulletin.  

 
 

Summaries 
 

Rowe Build & Development Ltd – Single-storey dwelling – Land r/o 9-17 Grange 
Road, Ickleton – Appeal allowed.   

 
2. This application followed an earlier proposal for a larger dwelling that was refused 

planning permission and dismissed at appeal.  The main issue was the effect of the 
proposal on the character and appearance of this part of the village. The appeal was 
conducted by way of a hearing attended by a representative of the Parish Council. 
Cllr Williams attended the inspector’s site visit 

 
3. The inspector noted that the height, width and depth of the building had been 

significantly reduced.  He found that the site has an overall enclosed appearance 
being bounded on all sides by close-boarded fences, hedges and trees.  While the 
development along Grange Road is linear in form with an absence of development in 
depth, he saw that the proposal would be barely visible from any public viewpoint.  
Given its low height, it would only be clearly seen at eaves level and above from the 
first floor bedroom windows of the frontage cottages.  

 
4. As such, it would be sensitive to its surroundings, whilst not significantly reducing the 

open nature of the landscape that contributes to the rural character of this edge of 
village location.  

 
5. Other concerns raised by local residents and the parish councillor included the 

narrow width of the access road, especially with regard to emergency vehicles.  In the 
absence of any contrary evidence from the Council or the local highway authority, the 
access was considered appropriate.   

 
6. The appeal was allowed subject to the payment of an open space contribution and 

conditions regarding external materials, restricting pd rights to protect the character of 
the area, landscaping, provision of a turning area and ecological matters. 

Agenda Item 10Page 51



 

 

 
Mr & Mrs Sharpe – Erection of dwelling and reconfiguration of existing car 
parking area – Land adjacent to 1 Church Street, Little Shelford – Appeal 
dismissed 

 
7. The appeal site forms part of a car park connected with an existing restaurant.  

Planning permission for a different scheme had previously been refused and 
dismissed at appeal.  The main issues in this appeal were the impact on the village 
conservation area and the provision of open space infrastructure. 

 
8. The inspector found that the proposal would be of a design quality and materials 

sympathetic to its conservation area setting.  It would be compatible with 
neighbouring buildings.  While it would result in the loss of a gap in the street scene, 
the existing attractive landscaped area would be retained. The inspector 
acknowledged her view on the importance of the gap conflicted with the views of an 
earlier inspector, but she was satisfied that the new dwelling would not be an 
unwelcome or dominant intrusion.  The proposal was therefore acceptable on this 
basis. 

 
9.  The inspector accepted the need for an open space contribution. Nonetheless, she 

had concerns about the wording of the proposed unilateral undertaking and had not 
been provided with an authenticated and sealed copy.  She therefore considered 
there was an insufficient mechanism for securing the contribution. The appeal was 
dismissed on this basis.  

  
10. The Council’s Legal officer has noted the disputed wording of the undertaking and 

has agreed it can be changed to provide certainty and prevent a reoccurrence in the 
future.  The appellant is likely to resubmit the application with an appropriate legal 
undertaking.  

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1071/09/F- Melbourn (Building 1 & 2 Whiting Way)
	Application File

	5 C/6/9/1A - Histon & Impington  (Histon and Impington Bus Stops, Station Road)
	6 S/1173/09/F - Histon  (Etheldred House, Clay Street)
	Application File

	7 S/0621/08/RM - Orchard Park (Land North of Chieftain Way Adjoining A14)
	Application File

	8 S/1251/09/F - Longstanton (Land off High Street)
	Application File

	9 S/1109/09/F - Eltisley (55 The Green)
	Application File

	10 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 November 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  CouncillorRobert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Janice Guest 
 Sally Hatton Sebastian Kindersley 
 Mervyn Loynes Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 Peter Topping John Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Brian Heffernan (Environmental Protection Team 

Leader), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 
Communities), Michael Jones (Senior Planning Assistant), John Koch (Appeals 
Manager - Special Projects), Andrew Phillips (Planning Officer), John Pym (New 
Village Senior Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Paul 
Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) 

 
Councillors Ray Manning, Mike Mason and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
74. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a general personal interest as a Cambridgeshire 

County Councillor. 
  
75. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 October 2009. 
  
76. S/1071/09/F- MELBOURN (BUILDING 1 & 2 WHITING WAY) - WITHDRAWN FROM 

THE AGENDA TO BE PRESENTED TO THE MEETING ON 2 DECEMBER 2009 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
77. C/6/9/1A - HISTON & IMPINGTON  (HISTON AND IMPINGTON BUS STOPS, STATION 

ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Mike Mason (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee deferred this matter to allow further negotiations to take place between 
officers, Histon and Impington Parish Councils, all affected residents, and the three local 
Members, with a further report being presented to a future meeting for Members’ 
determination. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected member of the 
applicant local authority. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2009 

 
78. S/1173/09/F - HISTON  (ETHELDRED HOUSE, CLAY STREET) 
 
 Jane ……………………….. (objector), Jeremy Randall (applicant’s agent), David Thurman 

(Planning Committee Chairman, Histon Parish Council), and Councillor Mike Mason (a 
local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for refusal as being the size, siting, design and massing of the proposal and the 
inability to provide adequate landscaping along the south east boundary of the site, such 
as to be detrimental to the residential amenities of adjoining occupiers in Burkett Way by 
reason of being overbearing and leading to a loss of outlook. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policies DP/3 and DP/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD which seek to protect 
residential amenity".  

  
79. S/0621/08/RM - ORCHARD PARK (LAND NORTH OF CHIEFTAIN WAY ADJOINING 

A14) 
 
 Councillor Mike Mason (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved details of Reserved Matters of access, appearance, layout and 
scale, and the principles of landscaping, as amended by plans date stamped 6 October 
2009, subject to the additional Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

  
80. S/1251/09/F - LONGSTANTON (LAND OFF HIGH STREET) 
 
 Colin Hicks (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the satisfactory response to outstanding consultations, no objection being raised by the 
Landscape Officer, to the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities) and with an informative relating to the Condition 
attached to the Reserved Matters approval requiring reinstatement of the pond to the 
south of the site.  

  
81. S/1109/09/F - ELTISLEY (55 THE GREEN) 
 
 The Committee approved the application as amended on 20 October 2009, subject to the 

Condition referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities). 

  
82. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and a summary of decisions relating to 
 

• Rowe Build & Development Ltd – Single-storey dwelling – Land r/o 9-17 Grange Road, 
Ickleton – Appeal allowed.   

• Mr and Mrs Sharpe – Erection of dwelling and reconfiguration of existing car parking 
area – Land adjacent to 1 Church Street, Little Shelford – Appeal dismissed 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2009 

 
83. APPEAL STATISTICS 
 
 The Committee noted that an information report on Appeal statistics had been published 

on the Council's website.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 

 

 


